

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NOS. 3 & 4 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).31070/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 29/07/2009 in  
263/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT GWALIOR)

FA No.

RAM BABU AGARWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DESHRAJ SINGH PARMAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(I.A. No.3- appln. for dispensing with service of notice on  
R.Nos. 8 and 11)  
(I.A. No.4 - appln. for deleting the name of R.No.10 from the  
array of parties.)

Date: 01/02/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Pratibha Jain,Adv. (N.P.)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Navin Prakash,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

No body appears in support of the  
applications.

Mr. Navin Prakash, learned counsel for  
respondent nos. 1 to 7 informs that respondent  
nos. 10 and 11 are dead and no application has  
been made by the petitioner for bringing on record  
their legal representatives.

Accordingly, names of respondent nos. 10  
and 11 are deleted from the array of parties at  
the risk of the petitioner. Insofar as respondent  
no.8 is concerned, learned counsel for respondent  
nos. 1 to 7 submits that he is a necessary party.  
In this view of the matter, service of respondent  
no.8 cannot be dispensed with.

Advocate-on-record for the petitioner is

directed to supply process fee, spare copy and the correct and latest address of respondent, if any, within four weeks from today, failing which the special leave petition shall stand dismissed as against respondent no.8, without further reference to the Court. In case, compliance is made in time, office shall proceed further.

(Neetu Khajuria)  
Sr.P.A.

(S.S.R. Krishna)  
Court Master