

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCivil Appeal No(s). 10916-10917/2016

DESHRAJ SINGH PARMAR & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAM BABU AGARWAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 10448/2016 (III)

FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 62674/2017

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 62675/2017

FOR [I/A FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT - DEFECTIVE AS PER OFFICE REPORT] ON IA 101308/2017

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 38649/2019

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 39086/2019

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 41352/2019

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 41355/2019

IA No. 62674/2017 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 62675/2017 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 41355/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 39086/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 101308/2017 - I/A FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT - DEFECTIVE AS PER OFFICE REPORT

IA No. 41352/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 38649/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 04-02-2026 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Puneet Jain, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

Mrs. Christi Jain, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.

Mr. Om Sudhir Vidyarthi, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Jain, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.

Mr. Navin Prakash, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Navin Prakash, AOR

Mr. Puneet Jain, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR
Mrs. Christi Jain, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.
Mr. Om Sudhir Vidyarthi, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Jain, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.

Ms. Puja Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shikher Deep Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Faisal Sherwani, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Puneet Jain, learned senior counsel, has offered to shift the deities to the outer parameter of plot so as to provide easy access to the devotees for worship which makes the remaining portion of the plot in exclusive possession of the appellants.

Mr. Navin Prakash, learned AOR, seeks time to obtain instructions on the said offer.

List these appeals on 18th February, 2026.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(NIKITA SINGH)
COURT MASTER